pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

MAILING DATE: January 7, 2019

Ms. Kristin Kahler

Executive Director

Arden Courts of Jefferson Hills PA, LLC
333 North Summit Street

Toledo, Ohio 43604

RE: Arden Courts of Jefferson Hills
380 Wray Large Road
Jefferson Hills, Pennsylvania 15025
Certificate #: 435510

Dear Ms. Kahler:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing inspection
on August 1, 2018, of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa. Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

%%W

Jon Kimberland
Human Services Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
11 Stanwix Street, Room 230 | Pittsburgh, PA 15222 | 412.565.5614 | F 412.565.2840/412.565.5633 | www.dhs.state.pa.gov
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VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 6
PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF JEFFERSON HILLE License Numbar: 43551
Addreas: 380 WRAY LARGE ROAD, JEFFERSOM HILLS, PA 15025 County: Allegheny
Administeator: Kristin Kahler Region: WEST

Legal Entlty Name: ARDEN COURTS OF JEFFERSON HILLS PALLG

Lagal Entity Address: 333 NORTH SUMMIT STREET, TOLEDQ, OH 43604

Certificatefs) of Ovcupancy
G-2LP

07/02/1999
PA Dept L&

Staffing Hours
Resident Suppart: 0 Total Dally Staff: 80 Waking Stafh: 60

Type of Inspection: Partiai BHA Docket Numhar: Notics: Lrannouncad

Reason{s) for Inspectioniz}
Incicent

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Sita
OB/01/2018: Pfaff, Vicki; Gilletta, Lor

Off-8ite Inapection Dates and Inspectars, if Applicable

Gthar Details
Fartlal or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:
Raaident Damographic Dafa as of inepaciion Dates
Liconsad Capacity: G0 Number of Resicents who!
Number of Residants Servad: 20 Recelva Supplementsl Security Ineome: 0
Spcurgd Demantla Gare Unit in Home: Yas _ Ara 60 Yaars of Age or Qlder: §0
Asea: whale building Have Mantal lilnesa: 0
Sagured Damantia Unit Capacity, If applicabla: 80 Havé an Intellactual Disablliy: C
Mumber of Resldents Servad in Secured Dementla Cure Ly Hava a Mobility Need: 80
{f applicable: 60
Have a Physical Disabiliy: 0
Numbser of Currant Hoopics Residants: B
Mumbar of Hospica Rasidents in past year: 75




Page 2of 8

Viciatlon Report: 43651 -~ 08/01/2018 -+ Pran, Vicki
PCH Name: ARDEN GOURTS QF JEFFERSON HILLS

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.15(2) -~ The home shalt immediately report suspected abuse ot a resident served in tha home in accordance with the
Older Adults Protective Services Act (35 P.3. Sections 10225.701 - 10226.707) and & Pa. Coda Sections 16.21 - 15.27
{relating to reporting suspected abuse) and comply with the requirements regarding rastricticns on staff pereans.

2a. DESCRIFTION OF VIOLATION

Direct care staff person A alleged that an 7/24/18 at approximatety 5:00 a.m., direct care staff person, B dragged resident
#1 under the arms to get the resident back into bed then pinched the resident's cheaks white using profanity at the
resident. However, the allegation of abuse was not reported to the Allagheny County Area Agency on Aging Protective
Services unfil 7/24/18 at 10:3¢ a.m,

3. FLAN OF CORREGTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that yoi: must sign and date any attached pages.)

Inetide steps fo correct the Violation destribed ahove and steps to prevent & siniler viclstian from eeeuring agaln, I staps cannot be complated
immediately, inviude dates by whish the steps will be complated,

%%Mdgﬂuﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂﬂ%A

See page 2A of 2

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Legai Entity Reprosentative - . '
(Raquired on EVERY Page) ) - M,ZW

printed Name and Title of Lagal Enfity Reprash

(Required on EVERY Pags) K}*/\S 'MH%EW E'X CXL ) \bfr- Date / a _ ao__/g

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The abave plan of cormaclion s approved as of . 12/24/18
{Date)

The ahowa plan of correction was approved by % 4
als)

Plan of correction implementation status as of 12/24/18

(Date)
Fully implemented

Partialiy Implementad - Adedquate Progress %
Partially implemented - Inadequate Prograss

HINIEIR

Nat Implemsnted




15 (a)

1)

2)

3)

Page 2Aof 2

Staff will be in-serviced by the Executive Director by 1/4/2019 re. regulation 15 (a), including
the staff member shall report the allegation of abuse immediately go that the home can
immediately dovelop a plan of supervision or suapend the staff person involved in the alleged
incident.

Resident incidents, i.¢. allegation of abuse, are discussed during the Mormning Kick-Off Meeting
to ensure timely reporting compliance and implementation of a plan of supervision or suspension
of a staff person involved in the incident.

12/21/2018 and ongoing

The Office of Aging will conduct an in-gervice for all staff regarding regulation 15 (a), including
reporting alleged abuse immediately on January 17,2019,

“%L/\,éw 18- 301
&y stin Kahler, £ e g Phe D rectay

12/24/18 %




Page 3 of 6

Viciation Report: 43561 - OA/01/2018 ~ PTafi, Virki
PCH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF JEFFERSON HILLS

4, REGLILATION 55 Pa,Code §2600
2600.15(b) - If thare is an allagation of abuse of a resident involving a hame's staff person, the home shall immediately
develop and Imptement a plan of supervision or suspend the staff person involved in the alleged incident.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Direct care staff persan A sileged that on 7/24/18 at approximately 5:00 a.m., direet care staff person, B dragged resident
#1 undar the arms to get the resident back into bed then pinched the resident's cheeks while using profanity at the
resident. However, direct care staff person B continued to work providing unsupervised care to residents untfl 7:00 a.m.
when the work shift snded.

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION (FOG) (Attach pages ag nocessory. Romermber that you roust sign and date any atmched pages.)
{naluda sleps to correct the violation deserbed above and steps io prevent & similar viaiation from accurming agein, If sieps carriof be completed
Immeciately, nciude dates by which the ships will be compleled,

%%“dgﬂALdﬁ%M&i

See Page 3A of 3

Repeat Vielatlon: No Date(n} of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Rapraseniativ - - ‘
{Required on EVERY Page) dM

Printed Name and Title of Lagal Entity Représentaﬂve Date
A . r . o
{Reauired.on EVERY Page) /dd&?ﬁhlé:z/z/@f; Exeectrve Div-. ] a0~ &

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

12124118
{Data)

The above plan of carrection was approved by
grtiats)

The skove plan of correetion iz approved as of Flan of comection implamentation status as of 12/24/18

{Date)
Fully Implementerd

Pariiailly Implemented - Adequate Progress
Partially Implemerted « Inadequate Progress

HOEO

Mot Implemented




15 (b)

1)

2)

3

FPage 3A of 3

Direct staff person B was suspended on 7/24/2018 at approximately 10:00 AM,
An investigation was completed concerning the allegation of abuse.
Based on the investigation, Direct staff person B is no longer employed at the facility,

Staff will be in-serviced by the Executive Director by January 4, 2019 re. regulation 15 (b),
including the staff member shall report the aflegation of abuse immediately so that the home can
immediately develop a plan of supervision or suspend the staff person involved in the alleged
incident.

Resident incidents, 1.e. allegation of abuse, are discussed during the Momning K.ick-Off Mesting
to ensure timely reporting compliance and implementation of a plan of supervision or sugpension
of a staff person involved in the incident.

12/21/2018 and ongoing

Y7 The Office of Aging will conduct an in-service for all staff regarding regulation 15 (b), including

implementation of a plan of supervision or suspension of a gtaff person involved in the incident
on 1/17/2019.

%@5{ Ales  J- XO=2f
Ko stin Kabler Execectspe Divectn

Immediately: The administrator shall monitor any allegations of abuse to ensure the alleged perpetrator is immediately suspended
or placed on a plan of supervision approved by the Department. 12/24/18 %

12/24/18 %




Page 4 of 6

Violatlon Report: 43551 - 08/01/2018 ~ Prafr, Vicki
PGH Name: ARDEN COURTS OF JEFFERSON HILLS

1. REQULATION 58 Pa.Code §2600 .
2600.58(a) - If 2 home serves 16 or more residents, all direct care staff parsons an duty in the home shall be awake at all

times ane or more residents are prasent in the home,

2a. DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION .
According to the admission of direct care staff person B and observations by coworkers present on the same shift, staff
person B slegt for approximately 15 minutes sometima betwaen 4:30 a1, & 5:00 a.m. during tha warlc ahift that took place
from 7/23/18 at 11:00 p.rm. thraugh 7/24/18 at 7:.00 a.m.

'| 2. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POG) (Attach pages as neeessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

[relutie staps fo comect the viofatfan described above and steps fo prevent a simifar viatation from ascurring agein, I staps cannat he complatad
immediately, Inciude dafes by which the steps will be complated, .

Plonce yas pttached.

See Page 4A of 4

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation({s):

Signature of Legal Entity Raprasentative - P '
{Reguired on EVERY Page) '

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity ReppLsnntative
(Recuited o0 EVERY Page) ). oL ﬁi Y. E! : fj @ N Date 1 ~NO~1 ¥

DEFARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

12/24/18
(Date)

The sbove plar of correction was approved by _%4_
nitfals)

The above plan of correction is approved as of g 12/24/18

—(oae)

Pian of correclion implementation status as o

Fully Implementad
Partially Implemented - Adegquale Progress
Partially Implamantad - Inadequate Progress

OO0

Nat Implameanted




Page 4A of 4

58 (a)
1) Direct staff person B was suspended on 7/24/2018 at approximately 10:00 AM.

2) An investigation was completed concerning the allegations of abuse and sleeping during the

wark shift.
Based on the investigation, Direct staff person B is no longer etaployed at the facility

3} Staff will be in-serviced by the Executive Director by January 4, 2019 te, regulation 58 (a),
including all direot care staff persons on duty in the home shall be awake at all times one or
more residents it the home. Reporting of alleged violation of regulation 58 (x) immediately to
the supervisor will also be reviewed.

4) Resident Services Supervisors and Coordinators will be in-serviced by January 24, 2019 by the
Reglonal Human Resource Manager to ensure compliance with required human resource
processes, ineluding suspension, investigation, and termination,

e Fidbr R01E

Kristin Kahler, = peceltive D ire A

12124/18 %




Page 5of 8

Violation Report: 43551 - U8/01/2018 - Praft, Vicki
PCH Namte: ARDEN COURTS OF JEFFERSON HILLS

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.65()) - A record of training including the staff person trained, date, source, contert, length of each course and copiea
of any certificates received, shall be kept.

24, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION .
Tne home does not have documentation tat direct care staff person A, hired 7/10/18, recaived orientation within 40
scheduled working hours that included emergency medical plan and reporting of repertable incidants and condifions.

"The home daas niot have documentation that direct care staff person B, hired 4/13/18, received orientation within 40
anheduled working hours that included emergency medical plan and reporting of reportable incidents and conditions.

The home does not have documentation that direct care staff parson C, hired 7/10/18, received arientation within 40
gcheduled warking hours that ineluded emergency medical plan and reporting of repartable incidents and aonditions.

1. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POG) (Aitach pages as necessary. Remember that you taust sign snd date arty attached pages.)

Include steps to coment the viclalion deserfbed ahnve and steps to prevent 8 similar violation fram ocourring agein. If steps cannot ba complefad
immediataly, include dates by whih the stepz will b compigted,

Ploaar feto attacha

See Page bA of 5

Repaat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Viclation(s):

ot
Signature of Legal Entity Representative . -
Re d ori EVE L)

Printed Mame and Title of Legal Entity Represantative

easredon NERYEssel sty Kiph Jer Ekcccvehite Sir] ™ 0-20-18.

DERFARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

12/24/18
{Dafe)

The above plan of corection was appraved by ?’4
tials)

The abave plan of comection is approved as of Pian of correction implamentation status a2 of 12124118

et

Fully Implemented
Partially iImpiemented - Adequate Progress
Partially Implemanted - Inadequate Progress

HIRE(N

Nat Implemeanied




65 ()

Y

2)

3)

4)

Page 5A of 5§

Staff members A and B are no longet employed at the facility.

Staff person C has received otientation courses, including the emergency medical plan
and reporting of reportable incidents and condition, by the Administrative Services
Coordinator.

Attachment: Revised Genetal Orientation Cheoklist

The Orientation Checklist has been updated on 7/26/2018 to include all required
orientation courses, including the emergency edical plan and repotting of reportable
incidents and conditions.

Attachment: Revised Gencral Orientation Cheeklist

All employec files have been audited by the Administrative Sarvices Coordinator or
designee too ensute compliance with regulation 65 (), including required orientation
courses within 40 hours scheduled hours.

8/10/2018

The Executive Director or designee will review all new employee Orjentation Checklist

to engire compliance with regulation 65 (i),
12/21/2018 and on-going

. W 1-20-8
Krlstn Kahler JEyectre Orrector

12/24/18 %






